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services but shall be entitled to reimbursement for necessary 
expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. Said 
committee shall assist the board in administering and carrying 
out the purposes of this section. The board may create such 
other advisory committees as it may deem advisable. 

(12) All expenditures for execution of functions under this 
section shall be made from the veterans rehabilitation trust fund 
as provided in section 20.036. Bills for expenditures made under 
the direction of the board shall be filed with the board and, if 
approved by it, the board shall certify the amounts of such ex­
penditures to the secretary of state for payment, or the director 
may make such certification and attach thereto a copy of the 
approval action of the board. Pay rolls, travel expenses and 
other administrative charges shall be certified in the manner 
provided by law for other state departments. 

Approved July 1, 1943. 

No. 388, S.] [Published July 3, 1943. 

CHAPTER 444. 

AN ACT to amend 48.07 (6) (a) of the statutes, relating to 
chargeability for the support of children. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assernbly, do enact as follows: 

48.07 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
48.07 (6) (a) Whenever a child is committed by the court to 

custody other than that of his parent and no provision is other­
wise made by law for the support of such child, compensation 
for the care of such child, when approved by order of the court, 
shall be a charge upon the county, except in counties maintain­
ing a county .home for dependent children. In counties in which 
such a home is being maintained, the county board may authorize 
the payment for care of children in private homes 01' private 
institutions and fix the maximum rate to be paid thereof. But 
the court may, after giving a parent a reasonable opportunity 
to be heard, adjudge that such parent shall pay in such manner 
as the court may direct such sum as will cover in whole or in 
part the support of such child at the county home f01' dependent 
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children or at any pn·vate home or private institution in which 
st~ch child is being caTed for, and if such parent shall wilfully 
fail or refuse to pay such sum he may be proceeded against as for 
contempt of court. 

Approved July 1, 1943. 

No. 398, S.] [Published July 3, 1943. 

CHAPTER 445. 

AN ACT to create 85.19 (10) and to amend 85.91 (4) of the 
statutes, relating to illegal parking on private lands and pro­
viding a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, Tepresentecl in senate and 
assembly, do enctct as follows: 

SECTION 1. 85.19 (10) of the statutes is created to read: 
85.19 (10) NO PARKING SIGNS ON PRIVATE PROP-

ERTY. No person shall, without the permission of the owner 
or lessee of any private property, leave or park any motor ve­
hicle thereon, if there is in plain view on such property a ' , No 
Parking" sign. 

SECTION 2. 85.91 (4) of the statutes is amended to read: 
85.91 (4) Any person violating any provision of ~, 'i.' * 

section 8'5.06 (2) (j) or section 85.19 (10) shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of 
not less than $1 and not more than $5 or by imprisonment in the 
county jail not to exceed 5 days. 

Approved July 1; 1943. 


